RMB130,634,000, including a transfer of RMB101,651,000 from convertible loan reserve (equity
component of the original convertible loans).

(c) Arising from the adjustments above, the “Continuing operations”, “Reversal of/(impairment loss) on
property, plant and equipment” , Reversal of/(impairment loss) on prepaid leases”,  “Fair value gain on
derivative liability” and “Interest expense” have been restated  in the consolidated statement of cash flows
for the year ended 31 December 2016.

As a result, certain line items have been amended in the consolidated statement of financial position, financial

position of the Company, consolidated income statement, consolidated statement of comprehensive income
and consolidated statement of cash flows, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Oceanus Group Limited 64
and its subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2017

 32 Prior year’s adjustments (Cont’d)

The effects of the above are as follows:

The Group

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31
December 2016

 Previously

reported

Adjustments
 After

restatement
 RMB’000 RMB’000  RMB’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 154,645 12,189  166,834
Prepaid leases 6,007 169  6,176

Current assets
Other receivables  5,025 51  5,076

Capital and Reserves
Reserves (2,904,053) 269,437  (2,634,616)

Current liabilities
Convertible loans 44,122 (36,251)  7,871

Current liabilities
Other payables  121,581 (55,407)  66,174
Convertible loans 308,774 (17,821)  290,953
Derivative liability 147,549 (147,549)  -

Consolidated income statement for the year ended 31
December 2016

Reversal of/(impairment loss) on property,
plant and equipment

(9,142) 12,189  3,047

Reversal of/(impairment loss) on prepaid leases (83) 220  137
Fair value gain on derivative liability - 215,826  215,826
Finance costs (17,791) (13,317)  (31,108)

Consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended
31 December 2016

Profit before taxation
Continuing operations  (61,917) 214,918  153,001

Adjustments for:
Reversal of/(impairment loss) on property,

plant and equipment
 9,142   (12,189)   (3,047)

Reversal of impairment loss on prepaid leases, net  83   (220)   (137)
Fair value gain on derivative liability  -   (215,826)   (215,826)
Interest expense  17,791   13,317   31,108

Oceanus Group Limited 65
and its subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2017

 32 Prior year’s adjustments (Cont’d)

 Previously

reported

Adjustments
 After

restatement
 RMB’000 RMB’000  RMB’000

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 December 2016

Loss for the year (62,236) 214,918  152,682
Other comprehensive income after tax
Items that will be reclassified subsequently to
   profit or loss
Exchange differences on translation of
   foreign operations at nil tax (30,799) (3,627)  (34,426)
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the year,
net of tax (93,035) 211,291  118,256

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 1
January 2016

Capital and Reserves
Reserves (2,811,018) 58,146  (2,752,872)

Current liabilities
Convertible loans 42,199 (34,675)  7,524

Current liabilities
Other payables   91,781   (55,402)   36,379
Convertible loans  295,312   (30,287)   265,025
Derivative liability  141,117   62,218   203,335

 Previously

reported

Adjustments
 After

restatement
The Company RMB’000 RMB’000  RMB’000

Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2016

Capital and Reserves
Reserves (2,832,358) 257,028  (2,575,330)

Current liabilities
Convertible loans 44,122 (36,251)  7,871

Current liabilities
Other payables  77,268 (55,407)  21,861
Convertible loans 308,774 (17,821)  290,953

Statement of financial position as at 1 January 2016

Capital and Reserves
Reserves  (2,771,585)  58,146   (2,713,439)

Current liabilities
Convertible loans  42,199   (34,675)  7,524

Current liabilities
Other payables   52,561   (55,402)   (2,841)
Convertible loans  295,312   (30,287)   265,025
Derivative liability  141,117   62,218   203,335

Oceanus Group Limited 66
and its subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2017

 33 Revision of original financial statements issued on 13 April 2018

These revised financial statements were prepared in accordance with the Companies (Revision of Defective
Financial Statements, or Consolidated Financial Statements or Balance-Sheet) Regulations 2018, as the directors
have voluntarily revised these financial statements in accordance with Section 202A of the Companies Act.

These revised financial statements replace the original financial statements that were approved by the directors

[…]

on disposal of property, plant and equipment and prepaid leases included within “Other operating income”
for the year ended 31 December 2017 have been recognised accounted for.

(iii) The costs of reinstating the leased farm land of RMB20,076,000 arising from the disposal of property, plant
and equipment were classified as part of “operating activities” in the consolidated statement of cash flows.
This has been reclassified as “investing activities”.

As a result, certain line items have been amended in the consolidated statement of financial position, financial
position of the Company, consolidated income statement, consolidated statement of comprehensive income
and consolidated statement of cash flows, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Oceanus Group Limited 67
and its subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2017

 33 Revision of original financial statements issued on 13 April 2018 (Cont’d)

The effects of the above are as follows:

 Previously
reported

Adjustments

 After
restatement

The Group RMB’000 RMB’000  RMB’000

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31
December 2017

Capital and Reserves  2,794,067   484,033   3,278,100
Share capital  (2,683,356)  (501,052)   (3,184,408)
Reserves

Consolidated income statement for the year ended 31
December 2017

Other operating income 283,516  (178,282)  105,234
Impairment loss on  property, plant and equipment - (3,075)  (3,075)
Reversal of impairment loss on property,

plant and  equipment
22,962 (10,404)  12,558

Amortisation of prepaid leases (28) (3)  (31)
Reversal of impairment loss on prepaid leases 5,043 (5,030)  13
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (16,233)  (10,749)  (26,982)
Other operating expenses (72,853)  (74,051)  (146,904)
Finance costs (17,821) 17,726  (95)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 December 2017

Profit for the year 189,338 (263,868)  (74,530)
Other comprehensive income after tax
Items that will be reclassified subsequently to
   profit or loss
Exchange differences on translation of
   foreign operations at nil tax 14,288 3,244  17,532
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the year,
net of tax

203,626 (260,624)  (56,998)

Consolidated income statement of cash flows for the
year ended 31 December 2017

Profit before taxation
Continuing operations  189,639 (263,868)  (74,229)

Adjustments for:
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  (16,233) (10,749)  (26,982)
(Gain)/Loss on redemption of convertible loans  (179,517) 196,051  16,534
Gain on disposal of property, plant  and equipment (89,157) (44)  (89,201)
Loss on settlement of liabilities  -  57,517   57,517
Assets decommissioning costs -  20,076   20,076
Gain on disposal of prepaid leases (4,361) 211  (4,150)
Impairment loss on  property, plant and equipment - 3,075  3,075
Reversal of impairment loss on property, plant

and equipment
(22,962)   10,404   (12,558)

Amortisation of prepaid leases (28) (3)  (31)
Reversal of impairment loss on prepaid leases 5,043 (5,030)  13
Interest income (535) (1,402)  (1,937)
Interest expense 17,821 (17,726)  95

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Assets decommissioning costs -  (20,076)   (20,076)

Oceanus Group Limited 68
and its subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2017

 33 Revision of original financial statements issued on 13 April 2018 (Cont’d)

 Previously
reported

Adjustments

 After
restatement

 RMB’000 RMB’000  RMB’000
The Company

Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017

Capital and Reserves
Share capital 2,794,067 484,033  3,278,100
Reserves (2,778,116) (484,033)  (3,262,149)

	Directors’ statement 1
	for the financial year ended 31 December 2017
	for the financial year ended 31 December 2017